Pulse Width Modulated
4-Quadrant Servo Controller
Series TBF-R Installation Manual
For electronic commutated servo motors
  2101 North Broadway
  New Ulm, MN  56073
 0199 Telephone:  507-354-1616
 ©MTS Automation 1999 Fax:  507-354-1611

• PLC compatible inputs
• Incremental encoder simulation
Type code:
TBF  60 / 5  R
Series Nominal voltage Nominal current Feedback with: R = Resolver
(Optional T = Tachometer generator and
                I = Incremental encoder is
separated define.
5
2.2 Technical Data
Series TBF60/5R TBF60/10R TBF120/7R
Nominal voltage 60V 60V 120V
Nominal current (peak value) 5A 10A 7A
Pulse current (peak value) 15A 25A 18A
Intermediate circuit voltage   max. 85VDC 85VDC 170VDC
min.     25VDC 25VDC 70VDC
Recommended transformer voltage  54 AC 54VAC 95VAC
Ballast circuit – – internal
Electronic supply internal
Efficiency 93%
Residual voltage drop (nominal current) 1.5V
Clock frequency 9.5kHz
Frequency of the current ripple 19kHz
Current regulator bandwidth 1kHz
Minimum load inductance (nominal current) 1.2mH 0.8mH 1.6mH
Auxiliary voltage for external consumers ±15V/10mA
 +5V/10mA
Set value input (differential amplifier) ±10V
Internal resistance 20kOhm
Control inputs Enable, Pos.-, Neg.- "Off"<4V
Stop, Integral-off "On"30V<  >12V
Internal resistance  3.9kOhm
Input Ext. Current limit.. 0-10V for 0-15A 0-25A 0-18A
Internal resistance   20 kOhm
Incremental encoder outputs A+, A-, B+, B-
, I+, I-
RS422
Electronic commutation Resolver
Resolver 2 Pole, Primary : Rotor
 transformation  Ratio 0.5
input voltage 7V rms; 10kHz
Output conditioned tachometer voltage operation amplifier output
external load >10kOhm!
Only short shielded lines!
Scaling  10V/6000 rpm
I2t message output ≥ 12V with ≤ 20mA
Operational output potential free relay contact
max. 10W for 100V, 100mA
Connections 1x plug-type connector DIN 41612-F48
1x D-SUB 9-pole socket
Dimensions 160x100x40.3
mm
160x100x55.5mm
mm
160x100x80.8
mm
Weight 0.5kg 0.8kg 1.0kg
*= external ventilation with Ieff > 4A additional filtering with Ieff > 4A or IIMP > 12A.
  Ieff= 4A and IIMP= 12A is adjustment ex factory
6
2.3 Principle of the Amplifier
The three-phase servo amplifiers of Series TBF are based on the principle of the speed
control with secondary current control loop. In addition to that the current-mode logic
controls the commutation of the electronically commutated servo amplifier (brushless). The
signal flow of this functional group is shown in the following figure.
S pe e d C on tro lle r
C u rr en t-m o de
co ntr ol
R e so lve r
C o n di iton in g
C ur re n t C on tro ll er
M
R